“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 & 64 or all other applicable provisions, if any 
read with applicable Rules made there under (including amendments or re-enactment thereof), consent of 
shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to alter and increase the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company from existing Rs. 2,37,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Thirty-Seven Lakhs Only) divided into 
23,70,000 (Twenty-Three Lakhs Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 
23,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Only) divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crores Thirty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and 
is hereby substituted by following new Clause: 

“V. The Authorized Share capital of the Company is Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Only) 
divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crores Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each with the 
power of increase or decrease the same in accordance with the provisions of Companies Act, 2013” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any directors of the Company of the Company be and are hereby jointly or

[...]

approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary from appropriate authorities including  

the Stock Exchange where the equity shares of the Company are listed, the approval of the members be and 
is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company to capitalize a sum of Rs. 21,88,37,640/- 
(Rupees Twenty-One Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Only) standing to 
the credit of Free Reserves and Capital Redemption Reserve accounts as per the audited accounts of the 
company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025, and to apply this sum of Rs. 21,88,37,640/- (Rupees 
Twenty-One Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Only) for paying in full at par 
(Rupees Twenty-One Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Forty Only) Equity shares 
of Re. 10/- each in the capital of the company to be allotted and credited as fully paid up bonus shares to the

[...]

As required under Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013, it sets out all material facts relating to the business 
under Item. 

Item No 1: Increase in authorized share capital of the Company 

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,37,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Thirty-Seven 
Lakhs Only) consisting of 23,70,000 (Twenty-Three Lakhs Seventy Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.  

The Board in its Meeting held on 20th November 2025 approved and recommended increasing the Authorised 
Share Capital to Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Three Crores Only) consisting of 2,30,00,000 (Two Crores 
Thirty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of ranking pari-passu with the existing Equity 
Shares in all respects, as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company. Consequently, 
Clause V of the Memorandum of Association would also require alteration so as to reflect the changed

[...]

Record Date as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

The Bonus Shares so allotted shall rank pari-passu in all respects with the fully paid-up equity shares of the 
Company as existing on the Record Date.  

The Existing issued, subscribed and Paid-Up Equity Share Capital pre-Bonus is Rs. 95,14,680/- (Rupees Ninety-
Five Lakhs Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Only) divided into 9,51,468 (Nine Lakhs Fifty-One Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Re. 10/- each. 

The existing issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share Capital of the Company shall be increased after 
capitalization of Rs. 21,88,37,640/- (Rupees Twenty-One Crores Eighty-Eight Lakhs Thirty-Seven Thousand Six 
Hundred Forty Only) out of sum outstanding to credit balance of securities premium account as per the audited 
accounts of the company for the financial year ended March 31, 2025. 

Now, consent of the members is required for issue of Bonus Shares. Accordingly, the Members are requested to